August 28, 2008
Ms. Michele Gault

California Commission for Economic Development

Office of Lt. Governor John Garamendi

State Capitol, Room 1114

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No.  A-08-127  
Dear Ms. Gault:

This letter responds to your request for assistance regarding the gift provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  
FACTS


The California Commission for Economic Development (“CED”) is an agency located within the Lt. Governor’s office.  The CED is considering the possibility of organizing a trade and economic development mission to China in February 2009.  It is expected that Lt. Governor John Garamendi, as chair of the Commission, would lead the mission.  One or more staff members would accompany the Lt. Governor and the trade delegation.  We anticipate that up to 100 persons, representing the private sector, non-profit entities, academic institutions and state and local governments would participate in the trade mission.  The objective of the trip would be to promote mutual trade, investment and cultural relationships between the State of California and China.  

You observe that the CED has the authority to accept gifts and donations to assist it in carrying out its duties and responsibilities (California Government Code Sections 14999-14999.10).  The CED special fund currently has a zero balance.  


For the purposes of this request for advice, you present the following two scenarios.  In both instances, you ask us to assume that the travel expenses for representatives from the Lt. Governor’s office will be paid for out of the CED’s special fund.    

1.  The special fund will receive monies from a variety of donors, including business entities, individuals and non-profit organizations.  The donors will contribute to the CED with the knowledge and understanding that some or all of their respective donations will be used to defray the costs, including travel and lodging, of the international trade mission for representatives from the Lt. Governor’s office, but will not be earmarked or identified in advance for allocation to any given individual.  You may also assume for purposes of the analysis, that Company ABC, a manufacturer, contributes $300, Company XYZ, an agribusiness, contributes $3,000, University LMN, a private nonprofit university, contributes $2,500, Organization QRS, a 501(c)(3) nonprofit entity, contributes $15,000, and individual TUV, a private individual who plans to participate in the mission, contributes $1,500.  


2.  Assume that 50 individuals plan to participate in the trade mission.  They pay a California-based travel agency for the cost of their trip with the understanding that a portion (e.g. $500) of the payment will be donated to the CED.  The travel agency collects the proceeds and donates these funds to the CED.  The Lt. Governor or the CED’s executive director then will allocate a portion of these funds to cover travel and lodging costs for representatives of the Lt. Governor who participate in the mission.


You provided the following schedule of the Lt. Governor’s (and staff’s) activities during the proposed trip to China:
Wednesday, February 18, 2009
Depart for China.  

Thursday, February 19
Arrive in Beijing.  Welcome dinner this evening.  The Lt. Governor is scheduled to be a speaker at the dinner event.  Dinner will be provided by a Beijing government agency.

Friday, February 20
Full day of meetings with Chinese Government officials.  Lunch and dinner would be provided by a Chinese government agency.  

Saturday, February 21
Full day of meetings with Chinese government officials and businesses.  Meals provided by a Chinese government agency.  

Sunday, February 22
Sightseeing during the day and dinner meeting with Chinese government officials and businesses.  Meals provided by a Chinese government agency.  

Monday, February 23
Fly from Beijing to Xi’an.  Business and meetings with government officials in Xi’an. 

Tuesday, February 24
Government meetings in Xi’an.  Meals provided by a Xi’an government agency.  

Wednesday, February 25
Fly from Xi’an to Shanghai.  Business and government meetings in Shanghai.  Meals provided by a Shanghai government agency.  

Thursday, February 26
Business and government meetings all day.  Meals provided by a Shanghai government agency.  

Friday, February 27
Business and government meetings all day.  Meals provided by a Shanghai government agency.  

Saturday, February 28
Return flight to California.


Your questions regarding the proposed travel are discussed below.  
ANALYSIS


The Act prohibits certain public officials from accepting gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than $390.
  (Section 89503; Regulation 18940.2.)  The Act also states that any person who makes a gift in violation of the gift limit is liable in a civil action for an amount of up to three times the amount of the unlawful gift.  (Section 89521.)  A gift is defined as “any payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient, to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received.”  (Section 82028(a).)  The Lt. Governor and designated employees in the Lt. Governor’s office are subject to the gift limits of the Act.  (Section 89503(a) and (c).)


The Lt. Governor and staff’s purpose in making the trip is to promote mutual trade, investment and cultural relationships between the State of California and China.  

The Lt. Governor is scheduled to be a speaker at the mission’s welcome dinner in Beijing on February 19, 2009.  The trip includes business and government meetings in Beijing, Xi’an and Shanghai.  Under the Act, any travel is presumed to confer some personal benefit on a public official.  In addition, travel costs paid for by a third party generally are reportable gifts under the Act.  Therefore, absent an exception, the value of free transportation to Beijing, Xi’an and Shanghai, meals, accommodations, and car services, are considered reportable gifts to the Lt. Governor and staff.  (Section 82028; Gault Advice Letter, No. A-07-158.)   The questions in your request for advice focus on the exception to the gift limit for gifts made to government agencies under Regulation 18944.2.   

1.  Are individual donations to the CED fund, such as those described above, considered “gifts to an agency,” and if so, are they subject to the reporting requirements described in Regulation 18944.2?

    
Regulation 18944.2 sets forth circumstances under which a payment made to a state or local government agency, that is controlled by the agency and used for official agency business, is not considered a reportable or limited gift to an individual public official, although the official receives a personal benefit from the payment.  The regulation provides, in part:  

   “(c) Gift to an Agency.  A payment,
 that is otherwise a gift to a public official, as defined in Section 82028, shall be considered a gift to the public official’s agency and not a gift to the public official if all of the following requirements are met: 
   “(1) Agency Controls Use of Payment. The agency head,
 or his or her designee, determines and controls the agency’s use of the payment.  The donor may identify a purpose for the payment, but the donor may not designate by name, title, class, or otherwise, an official who may use the payment.  If the payment will provide a personal benefit to an official, the agency head, or his or her designee, shall select the individual who will use it.  The agency official who determines and controls the agency’s use of the payment may not select himself or herself as the individual who will use the payment. 

   “(2) Official Agency Business. The payment must be used for official agency business. 

   “(3) Agency Reports the Gift. Within 30 days after use of the payment, the agency reports the payment on a form prescribed by the Commission   . . . . 

Regulation 18944.2 was recently amended to add new restrictions on gifts to agencies for travel.  Subdivision (d) states, in part:

   “(d) Limitations on Application of this Regulation. The exception provided in subdivision (c) does not apply to the following payments: 

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	� The gift limit is adjusted every two years to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index.  (Regulation 18940.2(a).) 


 	�  “Payment” means a payment as defined in Section 82044 and includes a monetary payment to an agency, a loan, gift, or other transfer, and the payment for, or provision of, goods or services to an agency.    





	�  “Agency head” means an individual in whom the ultimate legal authority of an agency is vested, or who has been delegated authority to make determinations by the agency for purposes of this regulation. 





